

No. 14-35555

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ANNA J. SMITH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Boise;
Case No. 2:13-cv-00257-BLW
The Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Chief District Judge

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AND 17 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Bruce Brown

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend

Hannah Bloch-Wehba

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100

Arlington, Virginia 22209

Telephone: (703) 807-2100

Facsimile: (703) 807-2109

*Additional *amici* counsel listed at end
of document

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT A FREE PRESS FROM INTRUSION BY THE GOVERNMENT.	8
II. THE INTEGRITY OF A CONFIDENTIAL REPORTER-SOURCE RELATIONSHIP IS CRITICAL TO PRODUCING GOOD JOURNALISM, AND MASS TELEPHONE CALL TRACKING COMPROMISES THAT RELATIONSHIP TO THE DETRIMENT OF THE PUBLIC.	10
A. There is a long history of journalists breaking significant stories by relying on information from confidential sources.....	12
B. Recent developments highlight the link between mass call tracking and a chill on reporter-source communications.	14
C. Mass call tracking negates safeguards the government has pledged in response to threats to journalism.....	19
III. THE MASS TELEPHONE CALL TRACKING PROGRAM IS AN INHERENTLY OVERBROAD SYSTEM OF MONITORING AND INVESTIGATION.....	21
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)	9
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (1763)	9
<i>Application for Search Warrant for E-mail Account</i> <i>[redacted]@gmail.com</i> , No. 1:10-mj-00291-AK (D.D.C., Affidavit in support of application for search warrant, unsealed Nov. 7, 2011)	12, 15
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616, 626 (1886)	8
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	11
<i>Frank v. Maryland</i> , 359 U.S. 360, 376 (1959)	10
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	9
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Va. 2011).....	13
Other Authorities	
<i>Administration White Paper: Bulk Collection of Telephony Metadata</i> <i>Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act</i> (Aug. 9, 2013)	6
Byers, Dylan, <i>Reporters Say There’s a Chill in the Air</i> , Politico (June 8, 2013)	17
Comm. To Protect Journalists, <i>The Obama Administration and the</i> <i>Press: Leak Investigations and Surveillance in Post-9/11</i> <i>America 3</i> (Oct. 10, 2013).....	18, 24
Department of Justice, <i>Report on Review of News Media Policies</i> (July 12, 2013)	19, 20
Editorial, <i>A Journalist ‘Co-Conspirator’</i> , Wall St. J. (May 20, 2013).....	16
Editorial, <i>Another Chilling Leak Investigation</i> , N.Y. Times (May 21, 2013)	15
<i>Face the Nation Transcripts</i> , CBS News (June 2, 2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Gellman, Barton, <i>NSA Broke Privacy Rules Thousands of Times Per Year, Audit Finds</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 15, 2013).....	22
Gerstein, Josh, <i>NSA broke rules on call-tracking program, court filings show</i> , Politico (Sept. 10, 2013).....	22
Komperda, Jack, <i>White House, lawmakers push for federal reporter shield law in wake of AP phone records seizure</i> , The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, May 15, 2013.....	20
Kravets, David, <i>Reporters Challenge Bonds' Leak Subpoena</i> , Associated Press (May 31, 2006).....	12
Leonnig, Carol D., <i>Court: Ability to police U.S. spying program limited</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 15, 2013).....	23
Nicholas, Peter, <i>Obama's Other Mission: Soothing Allies on Espionage</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 6, 2013).....	24
Pew Research Center, <i>Social Media and the 'Spiral of Silence' 2</i> (August 26, 2014), http://pewrsr.ch/1uneuZl	19
Presidential Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, <i>Liberty and Security in a Changing World</i> (Dec. 12, 2013), http://1.usa.gov/1cBct0k	21
Priest, Dana, <i>CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2005).....	13
Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Telephone Records Program Conducted Under Section 215 of the USA PATRIOT Act and on the Operations of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court 164</i> (Jan. 23, 2014), http://bit.ly/1fjSbeJ	17
Redden, Molly, <i>Is the 'Chilling Effect' Real?</i> , The New Republic (May 15, 2013).....	19
Reilly, Ryan J., <i>NYT Reporter Seeks to Quash Subpoena; Says Gov't Tried to Intimidate Him</i> , Talking Points Memo TPMuckraker Blog (June 22, 2011).....	13
Risen, James & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005).....	13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Risen, James, <i>Lawmakers Question White House Account of an Internet Surveillance Program</i> , N.Y. Times (July 3, 2013)	23
Robinson, Eugene, <i>Obama Administration Mistakes Journalism for Espionage</i> , Wash. Post (May 20, 2013).....	16
Royce-Bartlett, Lindy, <i>Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources</i> , AP Exec Says, CNN (June 19, 2013).....	15
Savage, Charlie, et al., <i>U.S. Confirms That It Gathers Online Data Overseas</i> , N.Y. Times, (June 6, 2013).....	21
Schuman, Jamie, <i>The Shadows of the Spooks</i> , The News Media and the Law, Fall 2013	18, 19, 24
Sensenbrenner, James, <i>This Abuse of the Patriot Act Must End</i> , The Guardian (June 9, 2013).....	22
Shane, Scott, David Johnston, James Risen, <i>Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2007)	13
Sherman, Mark, <i>Gov't Obtains Wide AP Phone Records in Probe</i> , Associated Press (May 13, 2013).....	14, 20
Transcript of President Obama's Press Conference (Aug. 9, 2013)	20
von Drehle, David, <i>FBI's No. 2 Was 'Deep Throat': Mark Felt Ends 30-Year Mystery of The Post's Watergate Source</i> , Wash. Post (June 1, 2005).....	12
Walt, Vivienne, <i>European Officials Infuriated by Alleged NSA Spying on Friendly Diplomats</i> , Time (June 30 2013).....	24
Zalesin, Jeff, <i>AP Chief Points to Chilling Effect After Justice Investigation</i> , The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 19, 2013).....	14, 15
